Case 1:18-cv-10936-JSR Document 441 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY FILED DOC #: DATE FILED: 7/25/19
In re: PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION.	Civil Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)
MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),	Civil Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)
Plaintiffs,	
- against -	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,	
Defendants.	

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT**

I, RUBY J. KRAJICK, Clerk of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, do hereby certify that this action commenced on <u>November 21, 2018</u> with the filing of the summons and complaint, a copy of the summons and complaint was served on defendant <u>Ezra Beren</u>, by personally serving John Doe, on December 27, 2018, and proof of service was therefore filed on <u>January 22, 2019</u>, Doc. # <u>121</u>.

On January 25, 2019 Plaintiffs file a First Amended Complaint (Doc. # 159), a copy of the summons and the First Amended Complaint was served on defendant <u>Ezra Beren</u>, by personally serving Jane Doe, co-occupant on February 6, 2019, and proof of service was therefore filed on <u>February 20, 2019</u>, Doc. # <u>250</u>.

## Case 1:18-cv-10936-JSR Document 441 Filed 07/25/19 Page 2 of 2

On March 29, 2019 Plaintiffs filed a Second Amended Complaint (Doc. # 285), a copy of the summons and the Second Amended Complaint was served on defendant <u>Ezra Beren</u>, by personally serving Jane Doe, co-occupant on June 25, 2019 and by mail on June 26, 2019, and proof of service was therefore filed on <u>July 15, 2019</u>, Doc. # <u>434</u>.

After the consolidation Order of the Trott Action with the related action captioned *In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation*, 18-cv-6658 (JSR) (Order, Doc. # 94), Plaintiffs filed a Second Amended Complaint on April 11, 2019 (Doc # 226), a copy of the summons and the Second Amended Complaint was served on defendant <u>Ezra Beren</u>, by personally serving Jane Doe, cooccupant, on June 25, 2019 and by mail on June 26, 2019, and proof of service was therefore filed on July 15, 2019, Doc. # 554.

I further certify that the docket entries indicate that defendant <u>Ezra Beren</u> has not filed an answer or otherwise moved with respect to the complaints herein. The default of Defendant <u>Ezra</u> <u>Beren</u> is hereby noted.

Dated: New York, New York

July 25 , 20/9

RUBY J. KRAJICK Clerk of Court

By: \_\_\_\_\_